

Authority: Policy and Finance Committee Report No. 4, Clause No. 40, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on April 12, 13 and 14, 2005, and Works Committee Report No. 5, Clause No. 7, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on May 17, 18 and 19, 2005

Adopted by Council: June 16, 2005

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

### **BY-LAW No. 584-2005**

#### **To amend Municipal Code Chapter 598, Numbering of Properties, to incorporate the use of former municipal identifiers and make certain amendments respecting the posting of numbers on properties.**

WHEREAS Council has authorized the use of former municipal identifiers to address the issue of duplicate street names and addresses within the City of Toronto and has authorized certain other amendments to Chapter 598, Numbering of Properties; and

WHEREAS Council has approved a reorganization of the City's administrative structure requiring that references to officials in the Municipal Code be amended to reflect the new administrative structure;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Municipal Code Chapter 598, Numbering of Properties, is amended as follows:
  - A. Section 598-1 is amended by deleting the definition of "Commissioner" and substituting the following:

DEPUTY CITY MANAGER - The Deputy City Manager with the oversight responsibility for Technical Services, or his or her designate.
  - B. The chapter is amended by deleting the term "Commissioner" where it appears and substituting the term "Deputy City Manager".
  - C. The text and titles of the chapter are amended by deleting the words "number" or "municipal number" where they appear and, except as otherwise indicated in this by-law, replacing them with the words "municipal address", and pluralizing or conjugating the references as required by the context.
  - D. Section 598-2 is amended by adding the following subsection:
    - D. The municipal addresses of properties contained in the official register shall, based on the geographic areas of the former municipalities as they existed prior to January 1, 1998, include one of the following former municipal identifiers: "former Toronto", "East York", "York", "North York", "Etobicoke" or "Scarborough".

- E. The title to § 598-4 is amended by deleting the word “Renumbering” and substituting the words “Change of municipal address”.
- F. The titles to §§ 598-6 and 598-7 are amended by deleting the word “numbers” and substituting the words “municipal address numbers”.
- G. Subsections 598-3C, 598-4A, 598-6A, 598-6B, 598-6E and Section 598-7 are amended by deleting the words “municipal number” where they appear and substituting the words “municipal address number”, and pluralizing or conjugating the references as required by the context.
- H. Subsection 598-6B is amended by deleting the number “0.80” where it appears in the last line of the second column in the table and replacing it with the number “0.40”.
- I. Subsection 598-6C is amended by adding the words “address” and “institutional” to the opening paragraph so that it reads as follows:
  - C. In the case of commercial, industrial, institutional or multi-residential properties, municipal address numbers shall:
- J. Subsection 598-6D is deleted and the following substituted:
  - D. The Deputy City Manager may alter the minimum size of a municipal address number required under this chapter and require directional signage when site constraints would compromise the dispatch of emergency services to a property requiring a municipal address.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 16th day of June, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER,  
Mayor

ULLI S. WATKISS  
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)